
 
 

Economy and Regeneration 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2013 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Wallasey Town Hall 
 
Contact Officer: Mark Delap 
Tel: 0151 691 8500 
e-mail: markdelap@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF 

INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have any disclosable 

pecuniary interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection 
with any item(s) on this agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest. 
 
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 6 (Special) and 14 

November and 5 December (Special) 2012. 
 

3. PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION - MEMBER OF THE 
BUSINESS COMMUNITY (CETCO)  

 
4. BUDGET 2013/2016 - INITIAL PROPOSALS (Pages 13 - 16) 
 
 At its meeting on 20 December 2012 (minute 144 refers), the Cabinet 

agreed in principle, to savings options for 2013/2016 totalling £29.6 
million, subject to the outcome of further consultation where required. 
 
Cabinet minute 144 is attached and the Committee is asked to 
consider those items, which fall within its remit. 
 

Public Document Pack



5. YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT IN WIRRAL (Pages 17 - 34) 
 
6. TOWN CENTRES UPDATE (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
7. SUB-REGIONAL CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME  
 
 Report to follow 

 
8. PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT Q2 AND Q3  
 
 Report to follow 

 
9. REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 47 - 58) 
 
10. FORWARD PLAN  
 
 The Forward Plan for the period January to April 2013 has now been 

published on the Council’s intranet/website. Members are invited to 
review the Plan prior to the meeting in order for the Economy and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to consider, having 
regard to the work programme, whether scrutiny should take place of 
any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done 
within relevant timescales and resources. 
 

11. REGENERATION UPDATE  
 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 

(PART 1)  
 
13. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 

PUBLIC  
 
 The public may be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following items of business on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDED – That in accordance with section 100A (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
by the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The public interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion. 
 

14. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR 
(PART 2)  

 
 
 



����������	�
�����
��������
������	�
��
��������������

�
�������	�
��������������

�
��������� ����������� ����������������� �
�
� ������������ ��!��"������

#�$������
��%�������
�

&�'��(����
��!�������
!�)������(����
�

#"���(����� ������������ ����*�
+�&������
��)����������
��$��,����
�

��
�
�
���������������
�

�
�

�-� �����
�����	��������	������	����
������������
������
��������
�
�������� .���� ��,��� ��� ��������� .������� ����� ���� ���� ������������ "���������
���������� ���/��� ���� ������ �������� ��������� ��� ����������� .���� ���� ������ � ��� �����
�(��������	��0���	���������������������������������������0�������������1�
�
��������.������������������������������������������	�"�����������"���(��"���-��0�
����2����.�����!������������������&����	�.������� �����.���� ���3���� ��� �� "�����
.��"���������������.�����
[...]
verview and Scrutiny Committee had had the opportunity to discuss the budget 
options and question relevant officers. This approach would continue with further 
Overview and Scrutiny Committees to be held in advance of an Extraordinary 
Council meeting at the end of January. 
 
It should be noted that no proposals relating to staff terms and conditions were 
being proposed at this time as negotiations with the Trade Unions were ongoing. 
The Administration was committed to working with the Trade Unions to try to 
reach agreement on these matters. It should also be noted that a number of 
these options required more formal consultation. Those relating to staff would be 
subject to further detailed consultation on the potential impact with employees as 
part of the statutory process. The outcome of this would be reported back to 
Cabinet. 
 
The savings options proposed were set out in an appendix which showed the 
saving over the period 2013-16 amounting to £29.6 million. Of this sum, £14.5 
million related to 2013/14. 
 
On a motion by Councillor Phil Davies, seconded by Councillor Ann McLachlan, it 
was - 
 
Resolved – That: 
 
(1) The Budget Projections 2013/16 and the increase in the Budget gap 

from £103 million to £109 million be noted. 
 
(2) The Budget Growth 2013/16 totalling £10.7 million be agreed and the 

detail be built into the Budget. 
 

Page 14



(3) The savings options 2013/16, agreed to date of £11.2 million, be noted. 
 
(4) Cabinet notes that a special meeting of the Council has been 

convened for Monday, 28 January 2013 to approve the Council Tax 
Base and the Business Rates Base. 

 
(5) Savings options 2013/16 totalling £29.6 million be agreed, in principle, 

subject to the outcome of further consultation where required. 
 
(6) It be noted that with the savings agreed to date of £11.2 million these 

proposals take the total savings to £40.8 million. Of this sum £21.6 
million relates to 2013/14 and represents 55% of the Budget gap for 
2
[...]
stination Marketing 95 0 0 95 No 
Reduction of External Audit 
Fees 

140 0 0 140 No 

      
Deletion of vacant posts      
- Customer Services 550 0 0 550 No 
- Pest Control 30 0 0 30 No 
- Education Psychologists 80 0 0 80 No 
      
REGENERATION & 
ENVIRONMENT 

     

Charge for pre-planning 
advice 

10 0 0 10 No 

Invest Wirral support 352 0 0 352 No 
Home Insulation Programme 986 0 0 986 No 
      
SUMMARY      
      
To further staff consultation 7,027 1,732 1,000 9,759 Yes 
Not subject to staff 
consultation 

7,436 4,500 7,858 19,794 No 

      
TOTALS 14,463 6,232 8,858 29,553  

 

Page 16



WIRRAL COUNCIL 

ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

16 JANUARY 2013  

SUBJECT: YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT IN WIRRAL 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF REGENERATION, HOUSING 

AND PLANNING 

KEY DECISION   NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 At Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5th September 
2012 (ref: minute 24), the Chair requested a report on the effect of the economy on 
youth unemployment. This report provides Members with an overview of the scale of 
youth unemployment locally and current initiatives available to support young people 
into employment. A full data sheet of youth unemployment is attached for statistical 
information at Appendix A.   

 
2.0  BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES 

2.1 Wirral has the lowest rate of Jobseekers Allowance claimants in the Liverpool City 
Region, the second lowest rate for 18-24 year olds (Figure 1) and has outperformed 
regional and national averages for the reduction in numbers over the last year.  

 
Figure 1: Share of Jobseekers Allowance by Liverpool City Region Authority 

 
 
2.2 The scale of people out of work nationally has increased since 2008 (pre-recession) 

demonstrated by an 81.4% rise in numbers claiming Jobseekers Allowance in 
England. The change in scale in Wirral however is far smaller with a 23.8% rise in 
numbers. Wirral’s rate of Jobseekers Allowance claimants is now lower than the 
North West average and we have significantly closed the gap between Wirral and 
the England average. Similarly, the scale of young people claiming Jobseekers 
Allowance nationally has increased with a 64.9% rise in numbers claiming 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



Jobseekers Allowance since 2008, whereas in Wirral the rise is 22.3%. Further 
analysis on the scale of youth unemployment in Wirral is provided in Section 4 of this 
report and Appendix A provides detailed data information. 

 
2.3 This comparative good performance can be attributed to a multitude of factors. 

Notable employment led regeneration projects have come to fruition in the period, 
such as the £60m mixed use development at New Brighton which has created in 
excess of 700 jobs across the construction and end user phases. The Council’s 
focus on economic growth through its coordinated Investment Strategy activity links 
people to jobs with targeted interventions such as the Wirral Apprentice and 
Worklessness programmes. Sections 5 to 7 of this report detail the range of 
interventions that are in place to support young people in Wirral into employment. 
Combined, these contribute to mitigating the effects of the overall economy on youth 
unemployment locally. 

 
3.0 IMPACT OF POLICY CHANGES 
 
3.1 In any assessment of trends over time, it is important to highlight the impact of 

government policy changes on the recorded number and claim duration of 18-24 
year olds in receipt of Jobseekers Allowance. 

 
3.2 New Deal for Young People 
 Prior to 1998, young people fulfilling eligibility criteria for Jobseekers Allowance were 

included on registered numbers regardless of the length of time of their claim. When 
New Deal for Young People was introduced in 1998 (January as pathfinder pilot in 
Wirral, April nationally), young people entered New Deal at 6 months of their claim 
and were required to enter employment or move into one of four ‘options’ by month 
10. Options
[...]
ETY IMPLICATIONS 

16.1  Report for information only: no implications as a result. 
 

Page 23



17.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 

17.1 The Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
contents of the report.  

 
18.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S 

18.1 To brief Members on the scale of youth unemployment locally and current initiatives 
available to support young people into employment. 

 
REPORT AUTHOR: Helen Carney 
  Economic Policy Team  
  Telephone: 0151 691 8421 
  Email: helencarney@wirral.gov.uk 
 
APPENDICES 

APPENDIX A – YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT DATASHEET 
 
REFERENCE MATERIAL 

 
SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years) 

Council Meeting  Date 

  

 

Page 24



Youth Unemployment – Scrutiny Committee 
Datasheet – December 12 

 
Benefit Groups Explained: 
 
Out-of-work benefits (OOWB) are the combined totals of people claiming the following benefits:  

• Job Seekers Allowance (JSA) 
• Incapacity Benefit / Employment Support Allowance (IB/ESA) 
• Lone Parent Benefit 
• Other income related benefits 

 
1. Overall Worklessness Context 
 

Table 1a: Total Worklessness 

Total OOWB OOWB Under 25 Local Authority 
Area 

Number Rate Number Rate 

Halton 14,750 19.0% 2,630 3.4% 

Knowsley 21,810 22.6% 3,770 3.9% 

Liverpool 67,580 22.0% 11,050 3.6% 

Sefton 27,440 16.2% 4,560 2.7% 

St Helens 19,890 17.5% 3,650 3.2% 

Wirral 33,880 17.7% 5,870 3.1% 

LCR 185,350 19.4% 31,530 3.3% 

North West 684,180 15.3% 116,740 2.6% 

England 4,104,730 12.1% 715,480 2.1% 
  Source: DWP Working-age client group, Feb 12 
 

Table 1b: Total Worklessness Split 

JSA IB/ESA Lone Parent Other income Local 
Authority 
Area Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate Number Rate 

Halton 4,480 5.8% 8,030 10.3% 1,830 2.4% 410 0.5% 

Knowsley 6,560 6.8% 11,910 12.4% 2,760 2.9% 580 0.6% 

Liverpool 21,870 7.1% 36,350 11.8% 7,480 2.4% 1,880 0.6% 

Sefton 9,000 5.3% 14,910 8.8% 2,630 1.6% 910 0.5% 

St Helens 5,870 5.2% 11,150 9.8% 2,230 2.0% 640 0.6% 

Wirral 9,280 4.9% 19,250 10.1% 4,150 2.
[...]
RY 2013  

SUBJECT: TOWN CENTRES UPDATE REPORT 

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL  

REPORT OF: HEAD OF REGENERATION 

KEY DECISION   NO  
  
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1 At the meeting of this Committee on the 5th September 2012.  I reported on the 
support being given to Wirral’s retail areas.  The Chair of this Committee has now 
asked for an update report on Wirral’s retail centres, and the initiatives that are being 
pursued to support them.  This report summarises progress with current initiatives, the 
development of a Trader Toolkit and Action Plans for individual centres.  The report is 
for information and noting. 

 
1.2 A short presentation on the contents of this report along with a demonstration of the 

toolkit and an example of one of the action plans will be given at the meeting.  
 
2.0  PROGRESS REPORT  

2.1 This report outlines progress to date on various initiatives and work areas. 
  

Town Teams  
  
2.2 In the September report, I indicated that following the second round of Portas Pilot 

announcements, Government had further announced a Town Team Partnership 
scheme which comprised a national package of support totalling £5.5 million.  The 
purpose of this funding was to give those Town Teams which were unsuccessful in 
bidding to be Portas Pilots, the opportunity to sign up to be a Town Team Partnership. 
These proposals had to be endorsed and submitted to Government, by the Member of 
Parliament in whose constituency the Town Team is located.. The Town Team 
Partnerships will receive £10,000 of Government funds as part of a package of 
support, to help them put elements of their plans into action and they will also be able 
to access support from a variety of experts to help tackle issues within their centres.  
The Association of Town Centre Managers (ATCM) is playing a key role in delivering 
this support.  The ATCM has published a ‘Town Team Prospectus’ which summarises 
what support will be available and which can be viewed on their website.  A “To
[...]
sinesses. 

 
2.6 The outcome of applications is expected to be announced in March 2013 and 

Members of this committee will be kept advised.  
 

The Town Centre Tool Kit  
 
2.7 In the September report I indicated that officers were commencing work on the 

production of a Town Centre ‘toolkit’.  The Toolkit aims to provide advice and 
encouragement to those centres without an active trader group by outlining some of 
the benefits of businesses working together, whether formally or informally. In addition 
the Toolkit provides advice on planning and other regulatory issues tailored to the 
specific needs of retailers and signposting them to appropriate contacts.  It is intended 
that the toolkit will be a predominantly online resource and will be updated and 
expanded as necessary and form part of the suite of business support tools provided 
by the Council. 

 
Planning Policy Developments in Relation to Retail Areas 
 
Core Strategy Local Plan Progress 

 
2.8  At its meeting of 15th October, Council approved the Proposed Submission Draft Core 

Strategy for Consultation. The consultation commenced on 12th December and runs 
until 11th February 2013 – The document can be viewed here  www.wirral-
consult.limehouse.co.uk/portal .The Core Strategy proposes a network of 23 centres 
in the Borough (in addition to Birkenhead) which have provided the basis of the 
Strategy and Action Planning work.  Additional policies relate to development within 
these centres, Food and drink uses, retail impact assessments and criteria for edge of 
centre and out of centre development   

 
 

Page 36



 Progress with Town, District and Local Centre Action Plans 
 
2.9 As Members may recall, my September report identified 6 centres to be the subject of 

a first phase of more detailed action planning work following on from the completion of 
the Town District and Local Centres Study and Delivery Framework in July 2011.  
These are Liscard, New Ferry, Seacombe (Poulton Rd / Borough Rd), New Brighton 
(Seabank Rd), Wallasey Village and Irby.   

 
2.10 It is intended that each action plan will follow a common format and maps will be 

produced for each area.  Each action plan will begin with an introductory section, 
which outlines the background to the work and explains the linkages with other plans 
and strategies.  This leads into a section outlining the situation in the centre now, 
under the thematic headings of “Diversification and Identity”, “Transport and 
Accessibility”, “Placemaking” and “Events and Marketing”.  This is followed by a 
section on the centre looking forward with suggested goals, outcomes and possible 
interventions in table format for each of the above headings.  

 
2.11 The range of issues to be addressed under each heading within each action plan will 

vary between centres depending on their individual circumstances, but will include 
such things as:  

 
• Clustering of non- retail uses and the appropriate policy response; 
• Detailed assessment of upper floor uses; 
• Detailed work on scope for contraction (or expansion) of the centres and how this  

would be managed; 
• Potential detailed environmental improvements; 
• Traffic management and parking;  
• Centre-specific design and other guidance; 
• Options for the local marketing of the centre and linkage to any borough wide 

initiatives.   
 

2.12 An internal Council Team has been looking at each of the centres in turn drawing on 
expertise from Urban Design, Forward Planning, Transport and Investment Strategy 
teams.  The first draft Action Plans for Liscard, New Ferry and Seabank Road have 
been prepared in draft form and are undergoing consultation with trader groups 
(where they exist), Ward Members and other stakeholders.  It is intended that 
following consultation the first six finalised Action Plans will be reported to Cabinet in 
April for adoption.  It is planned that a further six Action Plans will be prepared during 
2013/14 and this will be cons
[...]
2012 
which included: 
“Council calls on the three Parties to agree 
membership for a 1:1:1 Member Working 
Party, reporting to the Economy and 
Regeneration OSC. This Working Party will 
scope a project leading to recommendations 
to ensure this Council and its partners are 
Trade Centre ready and able to embrace all 
opportunities for development through its 
growing links with China and other countries 
and that potential barriers to businesses and 
investors are identified and recommendations 
made as to how these can be overcome”.  

In-depth Scrutiny 
Review by Working 
Group of Members 
 

End of 2012 This item was proposed by 
members for inclusion on the work 
programme at the Committee 
meeting on 07/06/12. 
The final report from the Working 
Group was agreed by the 
Committee on 14/11/12. The report 
was referred to a future Cabinet 
meeting. An update report 
regarding the implementation of the 
recommendations will also be 
presented to a future meeting of 
this Committee.  
 

 

P
age 51



 

 
Date of 
New 
item  

Topic Description  How the topic will 
be dealt with 

Estimated 
Complete 
Date  

Comments on Progress Complete? 

      
05/09/12 Budget Consultation – Scrutiny Workshop 

 
Workshop  A Scrutiny Workshop regarding the 

budget and future priorities was 
held on 25/09/12. 
A further special meeting was held 
on 06/11/12 to discuss the 
outcomes of the ‘What Really 
Matters’ Consultation process.  
A further meeting to discuss Budget 
Options has been arranged for 
05/12/12. 

 

05/09/12 
 

The effect of the economy on youth 
unemployment in Wirral 

Report to Committee  Jan 2013 A report to Committee is due in 
January 2013. 

 

05/09/12 
 

Sub-Regional Choice Based Lettings Scheme Report to Committee  A report to Committee is due in 
January 2013. 

 

05/09/12 
 

Deep Clean scheme in town centres Report to Committee  Further to a report to Committee 
regarding ‘Town Centres Update’ 
on 05/09/12, a future report on the 
Deep Clean
[...]
n 
Regeneration Update  

05/12/12 Consultation – Budget Options 

P
age 55



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Topic Description  

  
21/01/13 
 
 
 
 
 

Presentation and discussion – CETCO  
The effect of the economy on youth unemployment in Wirral 
Sub-Regional Choice Based Lettings Scheme (Ian Platt) 
Progress reports regarding the Shopping Centre Action Plans (David Ball) 
Performance Monitoring Report – Quarter 2  and Quarter 3 (Kevin Adderley) 
Draft Housing Needs Assessment (Kevin Adderley) 
Fair Trade (Cllr Mark Johnston) 
Scrutiny Work Programme  
Forward Plan 
Regeneration Update  
                          

18/03/13 
 
 
 
 
 

Presentation and discussion – Member of the Business Community  
Green Growth Working Group – Update report (This item may be deferred) 
Digital Inclusion – Presentation (Rose Boylan) 
Welfare Reform and under-occupation – Report from the Member’s Working Group  
Scrutiny Work Programme  
Forward Plan 
Regeneration Update  
Plus other items to add……….. 
 

Outstanding 
items – yet 
to be 
allocated to 
a specific 
meeting 

Child Poverty Strategy - Update  
 

 

P
age 56



 

 
REPORT 4 

PROGRESS REPORT ON IN-DEPTH PANEL REVIEWS 
ECONOMY & REGENERATION : 16TH JANUARY 2013  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Title of Review Members of Panel Progress to Date Date Due to  
report to 
Committee 

    
Trade Centre Scrutiny 
Review 
 

Cllr Mark Johnston (Chair) 
Cllr Jean Stapleton 
Cllr Andrew Hodson 

As at 02/07/12: 
• The Working Group has met to discuss the draft 

scope for the review.  
• The Scope for the review will be finalised and will 

be reported to Committee in September 
• A meeting at the Confucius Centre (Calday 

Grange Grammar School) has been arranged. 
• Further meetings with Council officers and 

members of the business, voluntary and 
community sectors will be arranged as the 
evidence-gathering for the review continues.  

As at 09/10/12: 
• Several further evidence-gathering meetings 

have taken place. 
• Members have met to discuss draft 

recommendations for the review. 
• The final report for the Trade Centre Scrutiny 

Review is due to be submitted to Committee on 
14/11/12. 

As at 20/11/12: 
• The final report for the Trade Centre Scrutiny 

Review was submitted to Committee on 14/11/12 
and to Cabinet on 20/12/12.  

End of 2012 

Welfare Reform and under-
occupation 

Cllr Mark Johnston (Chair) 
Cllr Rob Gregson 
Cllr Denise Realey 
Cllr Jean Stapleton 
Cllr Mike Sullivan 
Cllr Janette Williamson 

As at 20/11/12: 
The Scope for the Review was discussed / agreed by the 
Committee on 14/11/12. 
Evidence Days will be organised. These are due to be 
held on 15th and 22nd January 2013.   
   

 

P
age 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 14/11/2012 Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 05/12/2012 Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee

	4 Budget 2013/2016 - Initial Proposals
	5 Youth Unemployment in Wirral
	Appendix

	6 Town Centres Update
	Town Centres Update EIA

	9 Review of Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


ECONOMY AND REGENERATION OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 16 January 2013 

 
Present: Councillor M Johnston (Chair) 
 
 Councillors J Stapleton 

A Hodson 
A Cox 
P Kearney 
 

R Gregson 
D Realey 
M Sullivan 
 

 
Deputies: Councillors S Niblock (In place of S Whittingham) 

J Salter (In place of J Williamson) 
 

Cabinet Members: Councillors G Davies and 
P Hackett 

 

 
 

41 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Members were asked to consider whether they had any disclosable pecuniary 
interests and/or any other relevant interest in connection with any item(s) on this 
agenda and, if so, to declare them and state the nature of the interest. 
 
Members were reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to paragraph 18 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether they were subject to a party 
whip in connection with any item(s) to be considered and, if so, to declare it and state 
the nature of the whipping arrangement. 
 
No such declarations were made. 
 

42 MINUTES  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meetings held on 6 (Special) and 14 
November and 5 December (Special) 2012, be approved. 
 

43 PRESENTATION AND DISCUSSION - MEMBER OF THE BUSINESS 
COMMUNITY (CETCO)  
 
The Chair introduced Mark Jameson, Regional Director UK and Ireland, of CETCO 
Europe, who had been invited to give a presentation to Members upon the nature of 
the business and the factors related to its location and operation in Wirral. Mr 
Jameson commented that CETCO had been based in Birkenhead Road since 1965 
and was the only facility of its kind in the UK. The company produced a high quality 
needle punched waterproof membrane based on bentonite, a clay mineral formed 
from volcanic ash that had a variety of uses for the construction industry. 
 
He referred to significant challenges that had been faced by CETCO Birkenhead, 
which had resulted in a decision being taken by its parent corporation in the USA to 
close the UK facility in 2011 and to focus its European activities instead on sites in 
Poland and Spain. However, with the support, advice and technical skills offered by 



the Invest Wirral team, a case was made to prove that the Birkenhead facility could 
be a viable operation. This focused upon the site’s excellent location for sea 
shipments and for easy access to the motorway network and also highlighted the UK 
market potential. A Business Plan had been drawn up and he commented that 
funding obtained from Wirral Council and the USA had enabled equipment to be 
upgraded and automated, which had allowed the business to grow and become 
profitable, with the development of new products. In response to comments from 
Members with regard to job losses as a result of increased automation, he indicated 
that that, although the workforce had reduced by six, 41 jobs had been saved. The 
Birkenhead facility was now the most efficient of CETCO’s sites in Europe and, he 
was hopeful that more jobs would be created for the local workforce. 
 
Resolved – That Mr Jameson be thanked for his informative presentation and 
the congratulations of the Committee be accorded to CETCO for the continued 
success of the Birkenhead facility. 
 

44 BUDGET 2013/2016 - INITIAL PROPOSALS  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management submitted minute 144 
(Cabinet – 20 December 2012), which advised that the Cabinet had agreed in 
principle, to savings options for 2013/2016 totalling £29.6 million, subject to the 
outcome of further consultation, where required. The Committee was requested to 
give consideration to those items, which fell within its remit, viz:  
 
• Re-structure – Regeneration, Housing and Planning 
• Marketing and Public Relations 
• Destination Marketing 
• Charge for pre-planning advice 
• Invest Wirral Support 
• Home Insulation Programme 
 
Resolved – That the initial savings proposals set out in Cabinet minute 144 be 
noted. 
 

45 SUB-REGIONAL CHOICE BASED LETTINGS SCHEME  
 
The Interim Strategic Director: Regeneration and Environment provided a detailed 
update on the transfer, on 2 July 2012, from Wirralhomes to the sub-regional 
Property Pool Plus (PPP) Choice Based Lettings Service, which was a collaboration 
between the 5 Merseyside housing authorities Halton, Knowsley, Liverpool, Sefton 
and Wirral and over 25 Registered Providers. He commented that the new scheme 
comprised a joint allocations policy, a joint housing register and a shared web-based 
IT system provided by a third party provider, Abritas. It gave applicants for social 
housing and existing tenants who wished to move, access to most of the social 
housing in Merseyside and enabled them to register and bid for available properties 
electronically. He commented that PPP recognised the housing need of a greater 
number of applicants than the previous scheme and there was now a finer distinction 
between types of housing need through the use of 6 priority bands compared with 3 
under the previous system. In addition, although the register was open to anyone in 
housing need, access to a priority band in Wirral was only available to applicants with 
a local connection to Wirral. However, there was cap of 4% of lettings which could be 
made to applicants from outside the area and the net movement in and out of Wirral 
was negligible. 
 



All Wirralhomes applicants had been contacted personally by letter about the change 
to the new system and had been advised of the need to log on to the system to 
provide additional information that was required. However, approximately 65% of 
applicants had not yet updated their details, and all would be reminded to do so 
during 2013, if they wished to remain on the housing register. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair with regard to those applicants who 
disagreed with the banding they had been allocated, the Interim Strategic Director 
provided information in relation to the two stage appeal process. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the officers be requested to include within future update reports –  
 

(a) details of the number of lets that are available within each area, and 
(b) details of applicants current area of residence, compared with their 

First Area of Preference. 
 

46 YOUTH UNEMPLOYMENT IN WIRRAL  
 
Further to minute 24 (5 September 2012), the Interim Strategic Director Regeneration 
and Environment provided Members with an overview of the scale of youth 
unemployment locally and current initiatives available to support young people into 
employment. He commented that Wirral had the lowest rate of Jobseekers Allowance 
claimants in the Liverpool City Region, the second lowest rate for 18-24 year olds 
and had outperformed regional and national averages for the reduction in numbers 
over the last year. The comparative good performance could be attributed to a 
multitude of factors and he commented that during the period, notable employment 
led regeneration projects had come to fruition, including the £60m mixed use 
development in New Brighton, which created 700 jobs across the construction and 
end user phases. 
 
The Interim Strategic Director provided details of the scale of youth unemployment in 
Wirral and outlined the impact of Government policy changes on the recorded 
number and claim duration of 18-24 year olds in receipt of Jobseekers Allowance. He 
set out also the range of national, Liverpool City Region and Wirral Council 
interventions that were in place to support young people in Wirral into employment 
which, combined, had contributed to mitigating the effects of the overall economy on 
youth unemployment locally. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted and a further update be presented in six 
months. 
 

47 TOWN CENTRES UPDATE  
 
Further to minute 22 (5 September 2012), the Interim Strategic Director Regeneration 
and Environment provided an update at the request of the Chair on Wirral’s retail 
centres and the initiatives that were being pursued to support them. He also gave a 
presentation, which provided information on the development of the Trader Toolkit 
and Town Centre Action Plans. Empty Shops were both a local and national problem 
and he referred to the significant impact on town centres of the reported closures or 
threatened closures of Comet, Jessops, HMV and Blockbuster stores. 



 
The Interim Strategic Director referred also to the approval by the Council on 15 
October 2012 of the Proposed Submission Draft Core Strategy for Consultation, 
which proposed a network of 23 centres in the Borough that had provided the basis 
of the Strategy and Action Planning work. He reported upon progress with the first 
phase of the detailed action planning work and indicated that each Action Plan would 
follow a common format. Detailed maps would be produced for each area and he set 
out the range of issues that would be addressed by the action plans. Members 
referred to changing shopping trends, in particular the increase in online shopping 
and commented that if shopping centres were to contract, as seemed inevitable, it 
was important for this to be effectively managed. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That a report be presented to the next meeting of the Committee upon the 

development of the Trader Toolkit and upon progress in relation to the 
following centres that are the subject of the first phase of detailed action 
planning work –  

 
•••• Liscard 
•••• New Ferry 
•••• Seacombe (Poulton Road/Borough Road) 
•••• New Brighton (Seabank Road) 
•••• Wallasey Village 
•••• Irby 

 
48 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS Q2 AND Q3  

 
The Interim Strategic Director Regeneration and Environment set out the 
performance of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2011/2014 for July – September 2012 
(Q2) and for October – December 2012 (Q3) and provided an overview of 
performance, resource and risk monitoring. The reports highlighted the performance 
of projects and performance indicators that were relevant to the Economy and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee, under the Corporate Plan themes 
of ‘Your Economy’ and ‘Your Neighbourhood’ and they provided details of what was 
working well and performance against Corporate Plan targets. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the reports be noted. 
 
(2) That the officers be requested to delete the Red milestone in relation to 

the delivery of recommendations further to the Green Growth Scrutiny 
Review, as the funding for it has been taken as part of the budget 
savings. 

 
49 REVIEW OF SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
Further to minute 35 (14 November 2012), the Chair provided an update of the 
Committee’s work programme, having previously sought the views of Members as to 
what issues should form the basis of it. He outlined the issues that had already been 



identified for scrutiny and asked Members whether any new items should be added 
to the programme. 
 
In response to a comment from the Chair regarding a Motion that had been 
previously agreed by the Council (minute 154 (16 April 2012) refers), which called for 
the establishment of a Member Working Party in respect of the Wirral Trade Centre, 
the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Planning Strategy agreed to provide an 
update to the Chair direct. 
 
The Chair referred also to the work programme item ‘Supporting People – Future 
Service Provision’ and advised the Committee that it was proposed to  work with the 
Supporting People team to undertake a desktop review, which would then form the 
basis of a scrutiny review exercise to be undertaken by Members. 
 
Resolved –  
 
(1) That the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted. 
 
(2) That those Members who are able to undertake the scrutiny review in 

relation to Supporting People, contact the Chair/spokespersons direct. 
 

50 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Acting Director of Law, HR and Asset Management reported that the Forward 
Plan for the period January to April 2013 was published on the Council’s 
intranet/website. Members had been invited to review the Plan prior to the meeting in 
order for the Economy and Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee to 
consider, having regard to the work programme, whether scrutiny should take place 
of any items contained within the Plan and, if so, how it could be done within relevant 
timescales and resources. 
 
Resolved – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
   
 


